

CHAPTER 173

ART FUND TAX

S. F. 314

AN ACT to amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), paragraph 29, code, 1939, relating to tax for art fund.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211),
- 2 Code, 1939, by inserting after the comma (,) following the word "mill"
- 3 in line three (3), subsection twenty-nine (29) the words "and any city
- 4 having a population of seventy-five thousand (75,000) or more but not
- 5 exceeding one hundred thousand (100,000), not exceeding one-six-
- 6 teenth (1/16) of a mill,".

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 174

PUBLIC UTILITY FUNDS

H. F. 231

AN ACT to amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, relating to a levy of taxation for gas light, electric light, heat or power funds.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend subsection ten (10) of section six thousand two
- 2 hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, by striking from line two (2) of
- 3 said subsection the words "one and one-fourth" and inserting in lieu
- 4 thereof the words "one and three-fourths".
- 5 Further amend said section by striking from line five (5) the words
- 6 "one and three-fourths" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words
- 7 "two and one-fourth".

Approved March 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 175

CEMETERY FUND TAX

H. F. 34

AN ACT to amend paragraph fourteen (14) of section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, by authorizing an increased levy for the cemetery fund in cities and towns.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), Code,
- 2 1939, is hereby amended by striking from subsection fourteen (14)
- 3 all of lines one (1) and two (2) and the words, "fourths mill," in line
- 4 three (3) and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
- 5 "Any city, having a population of more than 30,000, not to exceed

6 one-half mill; any city having a population of more than 5,000, but
 7 not more than 30,000, not to exceed one mill; any city having a popu-
 8 lation of 5,000 or less and any town, not to exceed two mills;"

Approved March 12, 1945.

CHAPTER 176

ADDITIONS TO CITIES AND TOWNS

S. F. 254

AN ACT to amend sections six thousand two hundred seventy (6270), six thousand two hundred seventy-two (6272), six thousand two hundred seventy-eight and one tenth (6278.1), six thousand two hundred eighty (6280), six thousand two hundred eighty-nine (6289) and six thousand two hundred ninety-three (6293), code, 1939, relating to plats, and to provide for closer supervision of the platting of additions in cities and towns including cities acting under special charter and to require approval of auditor's plats in cities, cities acting under special charter, cities under the city manager form of government, and towns having over twelve thousand population.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six thousand two hundred seventy (6270), Code,
 2 1939, is amended by inserting in line three (3) after the word "coun-
 3 cil" the following:

4 "and may also require the installation of sidewalks, paving, sewers,
 5 water, gas and electric utilities" and further amend said section by
 6 inserting after the end of the sentence in line four (4), the following:

7 "The Council or Commission may tentatively approve such plat
 8 prior to such installation, but any such tentative approval shall be
 9 revokable. In lieu of the completion of such improvements and utili-
 10 ties prior to the final approval of the plat, the Council or Commission
 11 may accept a bond with surety to secure to the City the actual con-
 12 struction and installation of such improvements or utilities within a
 13 fixed time and according to specifications determined by or in ac-
 14 cordance with the regulation of the Council or Commission the City is
 15 hereby granted the power to enforce such bond by all appropriate
 16 legal and equitable remedies."

1 SEC. 2. Section six thousand two hundred seventy-two (6272),
 2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking in lines one (1) and two (2), the
 3 following:

4 ", except subdivisions of less than one (1) block,"

1 SEC. 3. Section six thousand two hundred seventy-eight and one
 2 tenth (6278.1), Code, 1939, is amended by striking in lines four (4),
 3 five (5), and six (6) the following:

4 "and to dedicate any part thereof for streets and other public use"

1 SEC. 4. Section six thousand two hundred eighty (6280), Code,
 2 1939, is amended by inserting in line two (2) after the word "thereof",
 3 the following:

4 "with the consent of the city"

1 SEC. 5. Section six thousand two hundred eighty-nine (6289), Code,
 2 1939, is amended by inserting in line two (2) after the word "land",